HB0093/163323/1

BY: Senator Shank

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 93, AS AMENDED

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Substitute Amendments (HB0093/704230/5), in line 4 of Amendment No. 1, after "date" insert "for certain provisions of this Act".

On page 2 of the bill, in line 20, after "severable;" insert "requiring the State Board of Elections, beginning on a certain date, to undertake certain steps to inform the public about the requirements of this Act;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 12 of the bill, after line 31, insert:

"SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That beginning July 1, 2011, the State Board of Elections shall undertake steps to inform the public about the requirements of this Act, including:

- (1) <u>holding seminars and disseminating materials throughout all</u> geographic regions of the State concerning the requirements of this Act;
- (2) <u>issuing mailings concerning the requirements of this Act to all campaign finance entities and other persons who are or whom the State Board believes may be subject to the requirements of this Act;</u>
 - (3) issuing a series of public service media announcements; and
- (4) taking other measures the State Board considers appropriate to inform the public on ways to comply with the requirements of this Act.

HB0093/163323/1 Amendments to HB 93 Page 2 of 2

SHANK

SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 4 of this Act shall take effect July 1, 2011.";

and in line 32, after "That" insert ", except as provided in Section 4 of this Act,".

On page 2 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Substitute Amendments, in line 8 of Amendment No. 6, strike "<u>4.</u>" and substitute "<u>6.</u>".